

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and )  
THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, )  
FLORIDA, ILLINOIS, INDIANA, )  
MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, )  
MONTANA, NEW JERSEY, NEW )  
MEXICO, NEW YORK, AND )  
TENNESSEE, and THE DISTRICT OF )  
COLUMBIA, each ex rel. LYNNTOYA )  
WASHINGTON and MICHAEL T. )  
MAHONEY, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

EDUCATION MANAGEMENT )  
CORPORATION., et al., )  
Defendants. )

Jury Trial Demanded

Civil Action No. 2:07-cv-00461-TFM

Hon. Terrence F. McVerry

Electronically Filed

---

DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION TO DISMISS AND ALTERNATIVE MOTION TO STRIKE

---

Laura E. Ellsworth (Pa. 39555)  
Thomas S. Jones (Pa. 71636)  
Charles H. Moellenberg, Jr. (Pa. 54740)  
Leon F. DeJulius, Jr. (Pa. 90383)  
Jones Day  
500 Grant Street, Suite 4500  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
Ph: (412) 391-3939

Daniel E. Reidy  
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*  
Jones Day  
77 West Wacker  
Chicago, IL 60601-1692  
Ph: (312) 782-3939

Timothy J. Hatch  
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*  
Gibson Dunn & Crutcher LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Ph: (213) 229-7368

Nikesh Jindal  
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*  
Gibson Dunn & Crutcher  
1050 Connecticut Avenue  
Washington, DC 20036  
Ph: (202) 887-3695

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
I. The Educational Market And Government Regulations.....	3
II. Student Funding Mechanisms.....	6
III. The Government Claims .....	7
STANDARD OF PLEADING.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The Plan, As Written, Complies With The Safe Harbor.....	11
A. The Plan Provides A “Fixed” Salary That Does Not Change More Than Twice Annually.....	11
B. The Plan Does Not Base Compensation “Solely” On The Number Of Students Enrolled.....	12
1. Starting Salary Is Based On Prior Experience And Education .....	14
2. First Evaluation: An ADA’s First Compensation Adjustment Is Based Only On Quality Factors .....	14
3. Second Evaluation: After 12 Months, An ADA’s Adjusted Compensation Is Based In Whole Or In Part On Quality Factors .....	15
4. Third And Subsequent Evaluations: After 18 Months, An ADA’s Adjusted Compensation Always Considers Quality Factors And Is Never Based “Solely” On The Number Of Students Enrolled .....	18
C. The Government Is Ignoring the Plan’s Terms.....	18
II. The Government Has Failed to State A Claim That The Plan “As Implemented” Violated The FCA.....	20
A. The Government Has Not Alleged And Cannot Allege How EDMC Based Compensation “Solely” On The Number Of Enrollments.....	20
1. The Government Never Pleads How EDMC Presented A False Claim.....	20
2. The Government’s Factual Allegations Are Constrained By Relators’ Limited Knowledge.....	22
3. The Government’s Allegations Are Contradicted By The Complaint.....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Government Has Not Pled And Cannot Meet The Essential Element Of Scierter .....	28
1. Allegations Based On An Enforcement Action Brought Against A Different School Fail To Establish EDMC’s Scierter .....	32
2. EDMC’s Compensation Practices Were Based On A Reasonable Interpretation Of The Safe Harbor Regulation .....	34
C. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Allege That EDMC’s Allegedly Improper Compensation Practices Caused Any Injury To Them.....	35
D. The Court Should Strike the Irrelevant Allegations From The Complaint Under Federal Rule Of Civil Procedure 12(f).....	36
III. The Government Cannot State An FCA Claim As A Matter Of Law .....	41
A. Compliance With The Incentive Compensation Ban Is Not A Condition Of Payment Of Federal Money To EDMC .....	41
B. The Government Cannot Retroactively Apply 2009 Amendments To The FCA.....	45
IV. The Government’s Equitable Claims Are Legally Flawed.....	46
V. The Court Should Also Dismiss The States’ Claims .....	48
A. Defendants’ Compliance With The Safe Harbor Regulation Compels Dismissing the State FCA Claims With Prejudice .....	48
B. The States Have Not Alleged Claims For Relief Because They Have Not Cited A False Certification Of A Condition Of Payment .....	49
C. The States’ Fraud-Based FCA Claims And Equitable Claims Are Not Pled With Particularity .....	52
D. No State May Recover In Equity .....	52
VI. Relator Mahoney’s Claims Should Be Dismissed As A Second-Filed Relator.....	52
VII. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed With Prejudice .....	53
CONCLUSION.....	54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adolph v. Indiana Gaminb Com’n</i> , No. 09-1396, 2010 WL 3447554 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 30, 2010).....	48
<i>ALA, Inc. v. CCAIR, Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 855 (3d Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	46
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	8
<i>Barberan v. Nationpoint</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	26
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	54
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	45, 46
<i>California Medical Ass’n, Inc. v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare of California, Inc.</i> , 114 Cal. Rptr. 2d 109 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001).....	2
<i>Career College Ass’n. v. Duncan</i> , No. 11-038, at 5 (D.D.C. Mar. 18, 2011).....	12
<i>Career College Ass’n v. Duncan</i> , No. 11-138 (D.D.C. Apr. 15, 2011).....	13
<i>Citizens Fin. Group, Inc. v. Citizens Nat’l Bank</i> , 383 F.3d 110 (3d Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Coplay Aggregates, Inc. v. Bayshore Soil Mgmt. LLC</i> , No. 11-1059, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54830 (E.D. Pa. May 23, 2011).....	48
<i>Crews v. Central States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Pension Fund</i> , 788 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Curtis v. Atria Group, Inc.</i> , 792 N.W. 2d 836 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010).....	52
<i>Del. Health Care, Inc. v. MCD Holding Co.</i> , 893 F. Supp. 1279 (D. Del. 1995).....	37
<i>Del. Nation v. Pennsylvania</i> , 446 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2006).....	26, 27
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	47
<i>Gaer v. Educ. Mgmt.</i> (W.D. Pa. No. 10-1061).....	9, 24, 25, 37
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Guinn v. Hoskins Chevrolet</i> , 836 N.E.2d 681 (Ill. Ct. App. 2005) .....	52
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	45
<i>Hopper v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 1318 .....	45
<i>Hughes Aircraft v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	54
<i>Hutchins v. Wilentz</i> , 253 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>In re Balko</i> , 348 B.R. 684 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2006) .....	25
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factories Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	8, 53
<i>In re Rockefeller Ctr. Props., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 311 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002).....	8, 9
<i>Jones v. ABN AMRO Mort. Group, Inc.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 400 (E.D. Pa. 2008) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Jordan v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 1005 (3d Cir. 1997).....	46
<i>Krzesniak v. Cendant Corp.</i> , No. 05-5156, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18811 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2007) .....	40
<i>Lum v. Bank of America</i> , 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Martis v. Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co.</i> , 905 N.E.2d 920 (Ill. Ct. App. 2009) .....	52
<i>Massachusetts v. Westcott</i> , 431 U.S. 322 (1977).....	13
<i>McKell v. Washington Mut., Inc.</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 3d 227 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....	52
<i>NN&amp;R, Inc. v. One Beacon Ins. Group</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 514 (D.N.J. 2005).....	36
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Pichler v. UNITE</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 759 (E.D. Pa. 2009) .....	32
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	39, 40
<i>River Road Devel. Corp. v. Carlson Corp.</i> , No. 89-7037, 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6201 (E.D. Pa. May 23, 1990).....	36
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	34
<i>Sapp v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> , ___ N.E. 2d ___, 2011 WL 3715281 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011) .....	52
<i>Sekula v. FDIC</i> , 39 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>State v. Altus Finance, S.A.</i> , 36 Cal.4th 1284 (Cal. 2005).....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Swartz v. KPMG LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Tredenick v. Bone</i> , 647 F. Supp. 2d 495 (W.D. Pa. 2007).....	9
<i>United States ex rel Alsaker v. Centracare Health Sys.</i> , No. 99-106, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10180 (D. Minn. June 5, 2002).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	24, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Batty v. Amerigroup Illinois, Inc.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 861 (N.D. Ill. 2007) .....	48
<i>United States ex rel. Bott v. Silicon Valley Colleges</i> , 262 F. App'x 810 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	13, 30, 38
<i>United States ex rel. Buchanan v. Educ. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , Case No. 2:07-cv-00971-TFM (W.D. Pa.) .....	33
<i>United States ex rel. Burlbaw v. Orenduff</i> , 548 F.3d 931 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	33, 40
<i>United States ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg'l Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	50
<i>United States ex rel. Corsello v. Lincare</i> , 428 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	24, 53
<i>United States ex rel. Costner v. United States</i> , 317 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	33, 49
<i>United States ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Prods.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D. Mass. 2008) .....	53
<i>United States ex rel. Feingold v. Palmetto Gov. Benefits Admin.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 1187 (S.D. Fla. 2007) .....	23, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Fry v. Guidant Corp.</i> , No. 03-842, 2006 WL 1102397 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 25, 2006).....	53
<i>United States, ex rel. Gay v. Lincoln Tech. Inst.</i> , No. 01-505, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25968 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 3, 2003) .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States ex rel. Graves v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 487 (S.D. Tex. 2003) .....	45
<i>United States ex rel. Hefner v. Hackensack Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 495 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hosp.</i> , 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Lee v. Corinthian Colleges</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 10-55037, 2011 WL 3524208 (9th Cir. Aug. 12, 2011) .....	passim
<i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah</i> , No. 02-904, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29619 (D. Utah Apr. 9, 2008).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Lopez v. Strayer Educ., Inc.</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 633 (E.D. Va. 2010) .....	33
<i>United States ex rel. Main v. Oakland City Univ.</i> , 426 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	45
<i>United States ex rel. Manion v. St. Luke’s Reg’l Med. Ctr., Ltd.</i> , No. 06-498, 2008 WL 906022 (D. Ida. Mar. 31, 2008).....	53
<i>United States ex rel. McCoy v. Madison Ctr.</i> , No. 10-259, 2011 WL 1791710 (N.D. Ind. May 9, 2011) .....	51
<i>United States ex rel. Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001).....	50
<i>United States ex rel. Pilecki-Simko v. Chubb Inst.</i> , No. 06-3562, 2010 WL 1076228 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2010) .....	passim
<i>United States ex rel. Pilecki-Simko v. Chubb Inst.</i> , No. 06-3562, 2010 WL 3463307 (D.N.J. Aug. 27, 2010) .....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Pilecki-Simko v. Chubb Inst.</i> , No. 10-3907, 2011 WL 3890975 (3d Cir. Sept. 6, 2011) .....	passim
<i>United States ex rel. Putnam v. E. Idaho Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (D. Idaho 2010) .....	45, 51
<i>United States ex rel. Rodriguez v. Our Lady of Lourdes Med. Ctr.</i> , 552 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2009).....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States ex rel. Sanders v. Allison Engine Co., Inc.</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 747 (S.D. Ohio 2009) .....	46
<i>United States ex rel. Schmidt v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , No. 00-1044, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15648 (E.D. Pa. July 29, 2005).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield</i> , 472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	36
<i>United States ex rel. Torres v. Kaplan Higher Educ. Corp.</i> , No. 09-21733, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94003 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 23, 2011) .....	38
<i>United States ex rel. Vigil v. Nelnet, Inc.</i> , No. 10-1784, 2011 WL 1675418 (8th Cir. May 5, 2011).....	50
<i>United States ex rel. Westfall v. Axiom Worldwide, Inc.</i> , No. 06-571, 2009 WL 1424213 .....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Bristol Myers Squibb, Inc.</i> , No. 06-12915, 2011 WL 2462469 (D. Mass. June 16, 2011).....	53
<i>United States v. Hibbs</i> , 568 F.2d 347 (3d Cir. 1977).....	20, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Martorano</i> , 767 F.2d 63 (3d Cir. 1985).....	46
<i>United States v. Occidental Chem. Corp.</i> , 200 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 1999).....	47
<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int'l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	28, 29, 31
<i>United States v. Sodexo, Inc.</i> , No. 03-6003, 2009 U.S. LEXIS 51469, at *53-54 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2009).....	34
<i>United States v. Southland Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 326 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	33
<i>Va. Sur. Co. v. Macedo</i> , No. 08-5586, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90603 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2009) .....	9, 46
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Am. United for Separation of Church &amp; State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Van Orman v. American Ins. Co.</i> , 680 F.2d 301 (3d Cir. 1982).....	47
<i>Vicom v. Harbridge Merchant Servs., Inc.</i> , 20 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	25
<i>Wayne Moving &amp; Storage of N.J., Inc. v. School Dist. of Phila.</i> , 625 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2010).....	47
<i>Zarwin v. Montgomery County</i> , 842 A.2d 1018 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2004) .....	52
<i>Zavolta v. Lord, Abbett &amp; Co.</i> , No. 08-4546, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16491 (D.N.J. Feb. 24, 2010) .....	29
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1094.....	5, 46
31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	passim
31 U.S.C. § 3730.....	52
Cal. Educ. Code § 94832 .....	51
Cal. Gov’t Code § 12650 <i>et seq.</i> .....	48
Fla. False Claims Act, § 68.028.....	48
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 246.081 .....	51
740 ILCS 175/1.....	48
Ind. Code. § 5-11-5.5-2.....	48
Minn. Stat. § 15C.01 .....	51
Minn. Stat. § 15C.02.....	48
Minn. Stat. § 136A.103.....	50
Pub. L. No. 111-21, § 4, 123 Stat. 1616 .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

34 C.F.R. pt. 668.....	6, 12, 43, 46, 47
67 Fed. Reg. 67048.....	38
67 Fed. Reg. 67054.....	1, 5, 12
67 Fed. Reg. 67055.....	5
67 Fed. Reg. 67056.....	37
75 Fed. Reg. 66877.....	12, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	12, 36, 41, 48, 53
Fed. R. Evid. 201.....	3
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INT’L DICTIONARY (1993).....	5, 11
